

DESIGNATED FOR DISPOSITION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT

---

No. 11-7120

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JOHN B. LESESNE,  
APPELLANT,

v.

JOHN DOE, OFFICER, *et al.*,  
APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND  
HENRY R. LESANSKY**

---

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM  
Solicitor General

DONNA M. MURASKY  
Deputy Solicitor General

MARY L. WILSON  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-5693  
mary.wilson@dc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1. The allegations.....	2
2. Proceedings below. ....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Court Should Affirm The Judgment On The Federal Claims Based On Plaintiff’s Failure To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Under The PLRA. ....	13
II. The Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of Plaintiff’s Local Law Claim For Failure To State A Claim And/Or Based On His Inadequate § 12-309 Letter, Or Because Plaintiff Forfeited This Claim On Appeal. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

*Cases*

*Agbaraji v. Aldridge*,  
836 A.2d 567 n.1 (D.C. 2003).....6

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....17

*Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor*,  
567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11, 17

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....17

*Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....18

*Bolling v. Sharpe*,  
347 U.S. 497 (1954).....5

*Cason v. D.C. Dep't of Corrections*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007) .....22

\**District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.*,  
750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14, 16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>District of Columbia v. Tulin,</i>	
994 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>Douglas v. Donovan,</i>	
559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Flynn v. Comm'r,</i>	
269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Graham v. Ford,</i>	
604 N.W.2d 713 (1999).....	18
<i>Heck v. Humphrey,</i>	
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	17
<i>Hunter v. District of Columbia,</i>	
943 F.2d 69 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21, 22
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia,</i>	
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Jones v. Muskegon County,</i>	
625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Kirkland v. District of Columbia,</i>	
70 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>*Kotsch v. District of Columbia,</i>	
924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Lyles v. Micenko,</i>	
404 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	19
<i>Malik v. District of Columbia,</i>	
574 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,</i>	
132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Norton v. The City of Marietta,</i>	
432 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle,</i>	
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	13, 16
<i>Terry v. Reno,</i>	
101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,</i>	
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia,</i>	
353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Wharton v. District of Columbia,</i>	
666 A.2d 1227 (D.C.1995).....	11, 20

<i>Winters v. District of Columbia,</i>	
595 A.2d 960 (D.C. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo,</i>	
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	13
<i>Worthy v. District of Columbia,</i>	
601 A.2d 581 (D.C. 1991).....	21

*Statutes*

<i>28 U.S.C. § 1291</i> .....	1
<i>28 U.S.C. § 1367</i> .....	1
<i>28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343(a)(3)</i> .....	1
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)</i> .....	1, 6, 10, 13, 14
<i>D.C. Code § 12-301(4)</i> .....	22
<i>*D.C. Code § 12-309</i> .....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 17, 20, 21
<i>D.C. Code § 24-211.01</i> .....	6
